epistemological, methodological, and formative specifics of each course, respecting the 

minimum parameters established by the national postgraduate regulatory bodies. For master’s 

programs, the total workload must not be less than 930 (nine hundred and thirty) class 

hours, while doctoral programs require a minimum of 1,200 (one thousand two hundred) 

class hours, which may be increased depending on internal curricular guidelines, the nature 

of the research lines, and the academic-scientific requirements of each concentration area. 

The curricular structure, composed of mandatory courses of a general and specific